

No. 06-179

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DONNA S. RIEGEL, individually and as  
administrator of the estate of  
Charles R. Riegel,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

KENNETH S. GELLER  
DAVID M. GOSSETT  
ANDREW E. TAUBER  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
DACE A. CALDWELL  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The PMA Process Imposes Device-Specific Federal “Requirements” On The Evergreen Balloon Catheter .....	16
A. Unlike § 510(k) Review, The PMA Process Establishes Device-Specific Federal “Requirements”.....	17
B. The Preemptive Effect Of PMA Approval Is Consistent With <i>Lohr</i> And The FDA’s Regulatory Framework.....	20
II. Petitioner’s Common-Law Claims Seek To Impose State-Law “Requirements” “With Respect To” The Evergreen Balloon Catheter .....	26
A. Common-Law Claims Constitute “Requirements” Under Section 360k(a) .....	26
B. Petitioner’s Common-Law Claims Would Impose “Requirements” That Are Specific To The Evergreen Balloon Catheter.....	34

III. The State-Law “Requirements” That Petitioner Seeks To Impose Are “Different From” And “In Addition To” The Federal PMA “Requirements” .....	40
IV. Preemption Of Petitioner’s State-Law Claims Furthers The Objectives Of The MDA .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	24
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	13, 28, 41, 46
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	37
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	17, 18, 44
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	13, 27, 31, 32, 38
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	45
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	19, 44, 48
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	31
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 37
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007) .....	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	32

<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	27, 38
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	21, 40
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007) .....	39
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	31

## **STATUTES**

Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 .....	2
Safe Medical Devices Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-629, 104 Stat. 4511 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(4) .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	32
21 U.S.C. § 352 .....	41
21 U.S.C. § 360(h) .....	19
21 U.S.C. § 360c .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(C) .....	17, 44, 47
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(A) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(B) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	6

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2).....	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(6)(A)(i) .....	7, 17, 24
21 U.S.C. § 360h.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360h(a).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 360j(a).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	i, 2, 7, 9, 15, 34, 35
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1) .....	29, 30
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(2) .....	29
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 382(a)(2)(A) .....	18
49 U.S.C. § 1305(a)(1) (1998 ed. & Supp. V) .....	24

## **REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 801.109 .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(b) .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) .....	12, 23, 30
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(1).....	38
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(6)(ii) .....	35, 42
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b)(4).....	6
21 C.F.R. § 814.44 .....	6
21 C.F.R. § 814.44(e) .....	23
21 C.F.R. § 814.84(b) .....	19
42 Fed. Reg. 30,383 (June 14, 1977) .....	39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Am. Med. Ass'n, *House of Delegates: Proceedings* (1991) .....48
- Am. Med. Ass'n, *Report of Board of Trustees: Impact of Product Liability on the Development of New Medical Technologies* (1988) .....48
- FDA, Device Advice—Premarket Approval (PMA), at <http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/devadvice/pma/printer.html> .....5, 6, 17, 19, 20, 46
- FDA Office of Device Evaluation, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2005, at [www.fda.gov/cdrh/annual/fy2005/ode/report.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/annual/fy2005/ode/report.pdf) .....4, 5, 49
- H.R. Rep. No. 853, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....2, 7, 43, 44
- S. Rep. No. 33, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1975) .....2
- Gregory J. Scandaglia & Therese L. Tully, *Express Preemption and Premarket Approval Under the Medical Device Amendments*, 59 Food & Drug L.J. 245 (2004) .....5
